RAJYA SABHA

Wednesday, the 11th December, 2002/20 Agrahayana, 1924 (Saka)

The House met at eleven of the clock,
MR. CHAIRMAN in the Chair.

ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

Villages in Pauri Garhwal covered under PMGSY

*301. SHRIROBERT KHARSHIING: T
SHRI LAJPAT RAL:

Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) the number of villages covered under the Pradhan Mantri Gram
Sadak Yojana (PMGSY) in Pauri Garhwal District of Uttaranchal;

{b) whether Government are aware of the fact that the population ot
Thanoul Village of Kalgikhal Block, Pauri Garhwal do not have facility ot
motorabie road;

(c) whether Government had received any representation from the
people of the area and a reference of Member of Parliament in this regard;
and

(d) the action taken to start the work of construction of road under
the Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana urgently and by when the work is
likely to be compteted?

THE MINISTER OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT (SHRI SHANTA
KUMAR): (a) to (d) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

{(a) The State Government have reported that 20 villages are being
covered by the road works cleared in the years 2000-01 and 2001-02 in
Pauri Garhwal District of Uttaranchal under the Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak
Yoiara (PMGSY),

{t) to {d)} The State Government have reported that there is no
¢ .al for taking up Thanoul Village of Kalgikhal Block, District Pauri

1The question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri Robert Kharshiing.

1



RAJYA SABHA [11 December, 2002]

Garhwal under the PMGSY as the said Habitation does not fulfit the
population criteria of the PMGSY.

SHRI ROBERT KHARSHIING: Mr. Chairman, Sir...(inferruptions}...
T e O ; warafa i, 1 O S e e e ], 3ad foran & f ifa
S & safen e g el sard o g L (saaaH).

SHRIROBERT KHARSHIING: Mr. Chairman, Sir, ...(Interruptions)...

wren wrsred T 7 T 97 ¥ fF ume 7 |y ma 9r-oe 9 g e
- o i & . (sgaum)...

SHRI ROBERT KHARSHENG: Mr. Chairman, Sir, ...(Interruptions)...

st awfs: e @, e g i g E fFmt s daw i
FH1 drer Sifere Ry sma aferam

SHRI ROBERT KHARSHIING: Mr. Chairman, Sir, may | request the
hon. Minister to refer to part (¢} of the question? Can the House be
specifically informed whether the Government has received any
representation from the peopte of this area along with a letter from the
Member of Parliament?

st wrien AR quTaf oA, T8 deiy o i s T fie

SHRI ROBERT KHARSH!ING: Sir, the hon. Minister, in his reply,
has spoken about the population criteria of the PMGSY. May | know from
him whether it is true that the people of this area — Thanoul Village and
Pauri Garhwal covering about 29 villages — have no college and girls
cdnnot go to the schoo! and for higher education, as there is no motarable
road. Is it true that there is no market, nc nationalised banks, no post-
office, no medical centre? May | also know whether the sick people and
Indian army jawans have to walk four to five hours to reach a hospital, or,
to report for duty? If so, whether the Government is considering any change
in the population criteria of the PMGSY specifically covering hilly, remote
or mountainous regions.

SHRI SHANTA KUMAR: We are not only considering, we have already
considered and decided 3 St 1= 7 EEREE ¥ 1 9ga fou T R AW
T 56 WoRR 9 e fean e & i wwrd &5 9 S W el st faee e
wg FERH A ferdforg & fem e & | forg i ) s 3§, S mia | AR
Afrsifien weer o W wes e I g frerfier # uftn & et st €, 39
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st w off | fie sivam ) g, @l 6 €9 1991 T SO # O 9, o1
2001 S SO 1 e TR T A §, gaferg a1e sTEw) 2001 B SEIOEAT
® YR R I, Fere fadtst 1 w e IPggw g ot g o @ f sae
B A BeE Fag wew & M A w6 ¥, Suuss W fam st s afg =g
34 ufifg & st drft d 31 wew &t feran smam)

st wwrafa: T =@ Fose foe 98 e Jerg &= F & anyp dm oo @ w A
AR B |

sty /AR g5 Wi % foaw ¥ 1 4% Jed i A A @ soret e
faere @, weft & fam wnp €

AT AT TG : Fwafa <1, 50 e a5 ¥ fs g ig 20 i » S A &
3R 39 29 TGl T EEY 12,500 ¥ 139 ME B TEH Y Y Q@ i S AR g
TeH T € A 31 A wedt 3 B R AT faem, ue el =|
e 3 3l g |t w6 gfaw AT s free @ o s@ gla asi i
Eic s Kk Eo i

it wiin WG TR, P d wn R smw i amass
& et afew Q@ IN H iEt 1 agSht w1 Er Tu fme | fam s

5t g firg viaw: Tymata <, B0 e 99 wnfee § | 9% TS0 QR a6t
2, ¥ S wear € o Teelt R R v | g o @ ot s adu R
forq ustet @ s9an w87

ot warafa: 9 39 Fafve & wey d A6 a1
sit ww firg e vyt S, 9% aga weeEyyl w9 ¥
sit wyrafa: AT 78 38 Tl & weg # 2 a1

PROF. SAIF-UD-DIN SOZ: Sir, | would like to know from the hon.
Minister whether he is aware that the Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana
has not made any headway in Jammu and Kashmir because the awareness
programme has not worked weil. One of the reasons is sufficient litarature
is not available in the languages which the people know, i.e. Dogri, Kashrmiri,
Urdu, etc. Would the Minister do something in this regard so that this
scheme becomes successfui?
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it WA {AR: TWIfd 57, g a9 & foag g3 7€ oy f feat favs
TG FAE= & ey & | 77ia! § o ) Heeh! St 9wt ¥, Wi g |
gfaera 991 2 T ¥ it 30 49 | U= ) ged a9 wiee ) 9% s e faesa
3w Fel 5 71 Ao #9915 g 8, 3 fom o orfen, 3ot =161 & 1 S99 ue e
a1 77 ol f g A fedsw, 2000 § YE T8 3 0 4 g8 &2 il oy =had =3
% wiaTe g fe & aawrar € fe v owwnt =) fomdt oo & v m = =feg,
T At A Y HE AG FE 1AW QWA 7,553 FUE TICH AT w5 faeaw
w1 & fomd 37 Tom ikl =1 ges faet 3fit 56,000 TeF TN 1 30 9UG T TH
4,925 HUS w97 o= 1 & ¥ 3 3@ 9% 2,460 FUS 901 @ g1 £

*302. [The Questioners (Maulana Obaidullah Khan Azmi and Shri
Suresh Pachouri) were absent. For answer vide page 36.)

Crimes committed by drug addicts

*303. SHRI B.J. PANDA:t
MISS MABEL REBELLO:

Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether certain drug addicts used by gangsters for committing
heinous crimes were apprehended by the Delhi Police;

(b) if so, the details of these gangsters and crimes committed by the
drug addicts in the capital during the last one vear; and

(c) the action taken by Government to control this menace?

THE DEPUTY PRIME MINISTER, IN CHARGE OF THE MINISTRY
OF HOME AFFAIRS (SHRI L. K. ADVANI): (a) No, Sir. No incident
involving nexus between the drug addicts and crganised crime syndicates
has come to the notice of Dethi Police.

{b) and (c) Do not arise.

SHRI B.J. PANDA: Mr. Chairman, Sir, my question was based on an
article which appeared in the Times of India of 18th September where the
Deputy Commissioner of Police was quoted as saying that they had arrested
one of the top ten criminals of Delhi who were recruiting drug addicts for
committing heinous crimes. | would request the hon. Minister to clarify it.
My supplementary is this. Tnese days Delhi is being called the crime

+The guestion was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri B.Jf. Panda.
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